
THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 

ow 13-126 

PENNICHUCK EAST UTILITY, INC. 

TOWN OF LITCHFIELD'S PETITION TO INTERVENE 

NOW COMES the Town of Litchfield, by and through its attorneys, Mitchell 

Municipal Group, P.A., and in petitioning the Commission to allow it to intervene in the 

above captioned matter states as follows: 

1. On May 31, 2013 Pittsfield East Utility, Inc. ("PEU") filed a petition for 

temporary rates and for an increase in permanent rates. 

2. Pursuant to RSA 541-A:32 and PUS 203.17, the Town of Litchfield petitions 

the Commission to permit it to intervene in this matter. 

3. PEU supplies many of the homes in the town with water. In addition, the town 

is one of PEU's customers. 

4. Given the proposed rate increase, the rights, duties, privileges, immunities 

and other substantial interests of the town and its residents may be affected by the 

present proceeding. 

5. The interests of justice and the orderly and prompt conduct of the 

proceedings would not be impaired by allowing the intervention. 

WHEREFORE, the Town of Litchfield respectfully requests that this Commission: 

A. Allow it to intervene in the above captioned matter; and 

B. Grant such other and further relief as the court deems just and necessary. 

MITCHELL MUNICIPAL GROUP, P.A. • Attorneys at Law 
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Date: __ 1-l..._~q_._-_.,Lj-::J----- By: 

Respectfully submitted, 

TOWN OF LITCHFIELD 

By Its Attorneys 
MITCHELL MUNICIPAL GROUP, P.A. 

~ ura Spector-Mar an, Bar No. 13790 
25 Beacon Street East 
Laconia, New Hampshire 03246 
(603) 524-3885 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

Because electronic contact information is not yet provided on the service list, I 
hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing has been sent via electronic mail to the 
attached service list. 

Date: _'l--L--9.L'-':::6:)-----

MITCHELL MUNICIPAL GROUP, P.A. • Attorneys at Law 



Kevin M. Baum, Esquire 
Devine Millimet & Branch PA 
111 Amherst St 
Manchester, NH 03101 
kbaum@devinemillimet.com 

Susan Chamberlin 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
21 S Fruit St Ste 18 
Concord, NH 03301 
susan.chamberlin@oca.nh.gov 

Abigale E. Chesley, Esquire 
Devine Millimet & Branch PA 
111 Amherst St 
Manchester, NH 03101 
achesley@devinemillimet.com 

Thomas B. Getz, Esquire 
Devine Millimet & Branch PA 
111 Amherst St 
Manchester, NH 03101 
tgetz@devinemillimet.com 

Larry Goodhue 
Pennichuck Water Works Inc. 
PO Box 1947 
Manchester, NH 03054 
larrv.goodhue@pennichuck.com 

Charles T. Hoepper 
Pennichuck Water Works Inc. 
25 Manchester Street 
Merrimack, NH 03054 
charles.hoepper@pennichuck.com 

Rorie Hollenberg 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
21 South Fruit St., Ste 18 
Concord, NH 03301-2429 
rorie.e.p.hollenberg@oca.nh.gov 

SERVICE LIST 



Christina Martin 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
21 South Fruit St., Ste. 18 
Concord, NH 03301 
christina.martin@oca.nh.gov 

John Patenaude 
Pennichuck Water Works Inc. 
PO Box 1947 
Manchester, NH 03054 
john.patenaude@pennichuck.com 

Scott J. Rubin 
333 Oak Lane 
Bloomsburg, PA 17815 
scott.j.rubin@gmail.com 

Don Ware 
Pennichuck Water Works Inc. 
25 Manchester Street 
PO Box 1947 
Merrimack, NH 03054-1947 
donald.ware@pennichuck.com 


